

November 30, 2015

221 E. Fourth St. P.O. Box 2301 Cincinnati, Ohio 45201-2301

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING Jeff DeRouen Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

RE: <u>In the Matter of: Application of Bellsouth Telecommunications, LLC for Declaratory Order regarding</u> <u>Interconnection with Central Kentucky Network for 911/E911 Services to Public Safety Answering Points</u> <u>Case No. 2015-00227</u>

Dear Mr. DeRouen:

Cincinnati Bell Telephone Company LLC submits this electronic filing in order to correct the information contained in the "Intra-Agency Memorandum" dated November 25, 2015.

On November 13, 2015, CBT participated in an informal conference in Case 2015-00227, Application of Bellsouth Telecommunications, LLC for Declaratory Order Regarding Interconnection with Central Kentucky Network for 911/E911 Services to Public Safety Answering Points. At this conference, CBT made the following statements that are not reflected in the record:

- CBT stated that it has not delivered live e911 traffic historically nor is it currently delivering live e911 traffic to Central Kentucky Network. CBT did indicate that it did a proof of concept test with its vendor microDATA and Central Kentucky Network but that it was in a test environment and not on its network.
- CBT has an interconnection agreement with Intrado Communications, an e911 provider in both Ohio and Kentucky that governs the handoff of e911 traffic.

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001 Section 8, the electronically filed documents are a true representation of the original documents to be filed with the Commission.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at your convenience.

Sincerely,

<u>/s/ Patrick M. Crotty</u> Patrick M. Crotty Counsel for Cincinnati Bell Telephone Company LLC Admitted pro hac vice; Ohio attorney no. 0088733 --Local Counsel: Mark D. Guilfoyle

Dressman, Benzinger & LaVelle, PSC